 C I R E D 22nd International Conference on Electricity Distribution Stockholm, 10-13 June 2013
Paper 0877
CIRED2013 Session 3 Paper No  0877
DEVELOPMENT OF A GENETIC ALGORITHM FOR EVALUATING THE
PERFORMANCE OF OVERHEAD POWER DISTRIBUTION LINES AND PROPOSING
SOLUTIONS TO IMPROVE DISTRIBUTION LINE SAFETY
 Fabio ROMERO  Alden ANTUNES Dário TAKAHATA
 DAIMON – Brazil DAIMON – Brazil DAIMON – Brazil

configuration), represented by a certain cost to obtain this
candidate, from the initial individual.
Codification of the individual
The encoding of Genetic Algorithm individuals is
accomplished through a vector divided in two segments:
Grounding genes and Conductor Substitution genes. Figure
2 presents a vector (chromosome) in its simplified version
for a case of n grounding configurations and m neutral
conductor substitution options.
One points out from Figure 2 that each candidate
(individual) is formed by a set of poles (with a specific Rg)
and branches (with a specific neutral conductor).
Figure. 2: Codification of a finite size vector (representing a
chromosome).
The first part of the encoding vector is composed by the
grounding configuration options (Table 2), in which each
gene (grounded bar) will be set to the values "0" to "x",
which are the grounding arrangement alternatives. Thus,
contrary to conventional binary encoding, where there are
only two possibilities in which the gene may worth, i.e.,
either "0" or "1", each gene may alternatively be worth "0"
to "x". In this paper, the genes (grounding bars, whether
where there is equipment or where the bars are grounded
every 300 m) may have 5 grounding configuration options
(Table 2):
• poles without grounding;
• 1500 mm long four parallel rods;
• 1500 mm long six parallel rods;
• 2400 mm long four parallel rods;
• 2400 mm long six parallel rods.
The second part of the encoding vector is composed by the
neutral conductor options (Table 2), in which the options
for each gene of conductor substitution (absent neutral
conductor branch) will be set to the values "0" to "y", which
are the conductor substitution alternatives. Thus, contrary to
conventional binary encoding, where there are only two
possibilities in which the gene may worth, i.e., either "0" or
"1", each gene may alternatively be worth "0" to "y". In this
paper, the genes (absent neutral conductor branches) may
only have 5 neutral conductor options:
• MV branch without neutral conductor;
• MV branch with 1/0 AWG Aluminium Wire;
• MV branch with 3/0 AWG Aluminium Wire;
• MV branch with Bimetallic Steel / Aluminum Wire
7N9 53% IACS, and;
• MV branch with Bimetallic Steel / Aluminum Wire
7N7 53% IACS.
 C I R E D 22nd International Conference on Electricity Distribution Stockholm, 10-13 June 2013
Paper 0877